Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Treasury of PKC Group uses foreign exchange for-
wards and plain vanilla options to hedge against transaction
risk. Significant certain or highly probable foreign exchange
cash flows are hedged from transaction risk a maximum of six
months forward. Hedging is not executed for currencies, es-
pecially in emerging countries, where hedging is expensive or
financial markets are underdeveloped. The main principle in
regard to translation risk is not to execute equity hedging due
to the fact that the translation risk only very seldom realises
while the hedge itself always creates a cash flow cost. The fo-
reign currency net investments in PKC Group’s subsidiaries at
the close of the reporting period were EUR 195.7 million (EUR
99.4 million in 2012). Economic risk is managed as a part of
the strategy process and strategy implementation.

Below are presented the transaction risk positions of the PKC Group’s most significant currency pairs, as well as the sensitivity of
the PKC Group’s pre-tax profit to currency rate changes at the end of the reporting period.

2013
Functional currency MXN BRL EUR EUR CNY
Foreign currency USD EUR SEK USD EUR

EUR 1,000
Cash and cash equivalents 79 0 0 2,031 3,269
Trade receivables 23,782 3 0 4 3,551
Trade payables –238 –3,651 –2,568 –1,579 –1,277
Net position 23,623 –3,648 –2,567 456 5,543
Hedges –18,171
Open position 5,452 –3,648 –2,567 456 5,543

EUR million
Change in

currency %
+10 % 0.6 –0.4 –0.3 0.1 0.6
–10 % –0.5 0.3 0.2 0.0 –0.5

2012
Functional currency MXN BRL EUR EUR CNY
Foreign currency USD EUR SEK USD EUR

EUR 1,000
Cash and cash equivalents 18 0 4 5,565 4,790
Trade receivables 22,113 20 0 8 2,625
Trade payables –690 –14,343 –2,723 –2,393 –867
Net position 21,441 –14,323 –2,719 3,180 6,548
Hedges –5,121
Open position 16,320 –14,323 –2,719 3,180 6,548

EUR million
Change in

currency %
+10 % 1.5 –1.3 –0.3 0.3 0.6
–10 % –1.8 1.6 0.2 –0.4 –0.7

3. Capital Structure and Financial Expenses

The translation risk exposure of PKC Group by currency
   Net Investment

EUR 1,000 2013 2012
BRL 47,960 27,033
CAD 8,039 8,296
CNY 12,484 9,934

HKD -397 0
MXN 23,562 18,779
PLN 32,424 17,311
RUB 8,846 –2,249
RSD 3 0
UAH 572 1,888
USD 62,167 18,413
Total 195,660 99,406

92 PKC GROUP | ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Commodity risk
PKC Group’s most significant commodity risk relates to cop-
per, which is one of the key components of material costs.
Also changes in the prices of oil and other commodities may
affect the material costs of PKC Group and thus indirectly
product demand. Changes in energy prices have no material
effect on profit or loss.

The objective of PKC Group is to manage commodity
risk primarily by operative means, e.g. through commercial
terms with customer and supplier contracts. According to
the Treasury Policy of PKC Group, the Group Treasury hedges